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viction thereof shall be punished in the manner pre-
scribed by law for offenses of that nature. 

SECTION 6. The said company shall have power Bates of toli. 

when said bridge is made ready for crossing, to demand 
and collect tolls for passing over said bridge as follows: 
For any vehicle drawn by two horses, mules, oxen or 
other animals, twenty cents, and for each additional 
animal, five cents ; for any vehicle drawn by one horse 
or other animal, fifteen cents; for one horse and rider, 
ten cents; for single horse or animal, five cents each; 
for horses, mules or cattle in droves of more than ten 
in number, three cents each ; for hogs and sheep in 
droves, two cents each; for foot passengers, two cents 
each, except scholars going to and from school, who 
shall pass free, and all persons paying for fifty or more 
crossings at one time, shall be allowed to cross at one-
half the foregoing rates. The said company shall keep 
posted up in a conspicuous place, the rates of toll allowed 
by this act. 

SECTION 7. Any person or persons who shall pass Who &Mei 

said bridge either on foot or with any vehicle or animal, tresPamr.  
and shall refuse to pay the toll authorized by this act 
to be collected therefor, shall be deemed a trespasser, 
and said company shall have a right to collect said toll 
in any action of trespass, with full costs of suit, before 
any justice of the peace of the county. 

SECTION 8. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage. 

Approved April 4, 1864. 

CHAPTER 400. 

[Published April 26, 1864.] 

AN ACT to incorporate the turners' association in the village of 
Menasha, Winnebago county. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 

SECTION 1. John Schneider, John Plonner, Frank anmsterg. 
Hammer, Wilhelm Tilke, Ernst Webber, Louis:Brass, 
Joseph Sommer, Nicholas Faust, Peter Lauer, Andreas 
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Kraus, Anton Kraus, Joseph Kraus, Anton Buchl, 
Wilhelm Klipfel, Friedrich Hutzler, and their asso-
ciates, who have united themselves into an association 
for the purpose of healthy amusement, and for the 
purposes and privileges usually exercised by German 
turner associations, and all persons who shall hereafter 
become associated with them as members of said as-
sociation, are hereby created a body politic and corpo-
rate, located in the village of Menasha, in the county 

Name.  of Winnebago, and known by the name of the "Menasha 
Turn-Verein." 

Powers. 	 SECTION 2. The said corporation shall have power 
to contract and to be contracted with, to sue and to 
be sued, to plead and to be impleaded, to answer and 
to be answered unto, to defend and to be defended, in 
all courts of law in this state, and shall have perpetual 
succession, and be vested with all the powers and 
privileges necessary to carry out and fulfill the objects 
of their association. 

SECTION 3. Said association may keep a common 
seal, and shall have power and authority to acquire, 
purchase, recover, possess, be seized with and enjoy 
property, real and personal, not exceeding% value the 
sum of ten thousand dollars ; and the association may 
alter said common seal, and sell, rent, demise, convey 
or otherwise dispose of their real or personal estate at 
pleasure ; also, to effect loans and borrow raoney for 
the use of the corporation, and to execute, sign, seal 
and deliver through their proper officers, deeds, notes, 
bonds, mortgages or other instruments on writing, as 
the case may require. 

Ibid. 	 SECTION 4. The said corporation shall have further 
power to make, adopt and establish for its government, 
a constitution and by-laws, not inconsistent with the 
constitution and laws of this state, and make such rules 
and regulations as may be deemed necessary to carry 
into effect the objects of said association. 

Board of trust- 	SECTION 5. The members of said association shall 
have power to assemble and meet at such times and 
places as may be agreed upon by a majority of the 
members thereof, or to hold such stated meetings as may 
be provided for by the constitution and by-laws; and 

i; the said corporation shall elect any number of discreet 
persons belonging to the said association, not less than 
three nor more than seven in number, as trustees, to 
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takecharge of the, real, and person* property )  Wow-
ing thereto, and to transact all huffiness relative tolthe 
investment, and disposal of eaid, property. And ,t4 4, Other officers. 
said j association shall have power to elect such other 
,officeps 48 way be necessary, and aS : may be provided 
for by their constitution and by-lays,, and to..perfcmil 
all their business therein designeted. . 

SECTION 0. ,It shall be lawful for the said corpora- Duties of officers 
tion to prosecute [prescribe] he powers and dutice ef 
all its officers, except that are herein specified, and to re- 

. quire bonds with sufficient surety for the faithful per-
formance of their duties by the said officers, and also . to  
prescribe the terms of office : provided, that the trust-
ee? shall :hold their offices . at least one year, and until 
their successors are .elected.. 

SECTION 7. The property, real and personal, of said rzezt yo.f 
corporation, shall be solely devoted to ,the purposes and 
objects of said association, and all real and personal 
estate which has been or may be hereafter lawfully 
conveyed by devise, gift, gran,t, purchase or ,Oierwise, 
to said association, or for the benefit thereof„shall de-
scend, with all improvements and appurtenances, in,per-
petual succession to, and to be held by the trustees in 
trust for said association.  

SzmoN 8. This act shall rtake effect and be ill 
force from and after its passage. 
• Approved April 4, 1864. 

CHAPTER 

. [43ablished Apra 27 1804.11. 

AN ACT to incorPordte the Lutheran Evangelical church of,. 
Schleisingerville, in the county of Waehingten. 

t 	• 

	

r 	 , 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. That George Kern, William Ise, William (lorpo 

Kushaupt, A. Spannager and M. Grisgow, and their 
successors, are hereby created a body corporate, with 
perpetual succession, under the name and title of the Num. 
"Lutheran Evangelical church," at Schleisingerville, 
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